.-;'Ei

4000 North Central Avenue
ARIZONA DIVISION Suite 1500
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500

U.S.Depariment

of Tansportation (602) 379-3646
Federal Highway Fax: (602) 382-8998
Adminisiration http:/iwww.fhwa.dot. gov/azdiviindex. htm

September 5, 2014

In Reply Refer To:

(127)

Arizona FY 2014-2017

Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP)
Approval of Amendment No. 24

HPM-AZ

Mr. Joseph S, Omer, Director

Multimodal Planning Division

Arizona Departiment of Transportation, (300B)
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Dear Mr. Omer:

We have reviewed your September 2, 2014 request to amend the FY 2014-2017 Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) to include the enclosed tables of projects approved by the Maricopa
Association of Governments Regional Council as a Transportation Improvement Program amendment
number 5 on August 27, 2014,

We accept this Amendment in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and find that this STIP amendment was
developed based on a continuing, cooperative and comprehensive transportation planning process in
accordance with the 23 USC 134 and Section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes
made to the program by this amendment are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that
do not require conformity determination {40 CFR §93.126]. The conformity determination that was
issued on August 7, 2014 remains in effect.

This letter constitutes approval and inclusion of Amendment 24 into the Arizona FY 2014-2017
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). Our approval is based upon the Arizona
Department of Transportation’s assurance that the funding for the projects in this amendment will not
adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan. Please note that this letter constitutes approval of the
amendment with the understanding that FTA funding on individual projects is subject to the grantees
meeting the administrative and statutory requirements.

[ ACERW

Q@Leslxe T, Rogers \L ' Katla S. Petty
FTA Regional Admmlstratm FAWA Division Administrator

Sincerely yours,

Enclosure



ADOT

Multimodal Planning Janice K. Brewer, Governor
John S. Halikowski, Director
Scott Omer, Division Director

September 2, 2014

Ms. Karla S. Petty Mr. Leslie T. Rogers

Division Administrator Regional Administrator

Federal Highway Administration Federal Transit Administration

4000 North Central Avenue Suite1500 201 Mission Street, Suite1650
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-1906 San Francisco, California 94105-1839

RE: FY 2014 - 2018 State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP), Amendment Number 24

Dear Ms. Petty and Mr. Rogers:

As the Governor’s designee, | approve the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) Amendment
Number 5 requested by the Maricopa Associations of Governments (MAG) as approved by their
Regional Council on August 27, 2014 to amend its FY 2014 - 2018 TIP. | cordially request Amendment
Number 24 of the FY 2014 - 2018 State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) to reflect the
changes.

This amendment is in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and was developed based on a continuing,
cooperative, and comprehensive transportation planning process in accordance with 23 USC 134 and
Section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes made to the program, by this
amendment, are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that do not require
conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126]. The funding for these projects in this amendment will not
adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Your prompt approval of this request will be greatly appreciated.

cc: Ed Stillings, FHWA Dominique Paukowits, FTA
Lisa Danka, ADOT Teri Kennedy, MAG
Patrick Stone, ADOT

Enclosures (1)

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
206 S. 17th Ave. | Phoenix, AZ 85007 | azdot.gov






. MIARICOPA
| ASSOCIATION of
GQVEHNFVIE;N rs 302 North 1st Avenue, Suite 300 a Phoenix, Arizona 85003

Phone {602) 264-8300 & FAX (602) 254-6480
E-mail: mag@azimeg.gov 4 Web site: vavw.szmag.gov

August 27, 2014

Mr. Scott Omer

Muitimodal Planning Division Director
Assistant Director of the

Arizona Department of Transportation
206 South | 7th Avenue, MD 3108
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Scos7
Dear Me—Orrer:

The Maricopa Association of Governments' (MAG) Fiscal Year (FY) 2014-2018 Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP), approved by the MAG Regonal Council on January 29, 2014, requires amendments,
administrative project modifications, and clerical corrections listed as agenda item SF and listed in Tables A and
B that were approved by the MAG Regional Council on August 27, 2014. Additionally a sheet of administrative
medifications and, clerical corrections, identified as Table D, is included in this request as Administrative Modifications to
the MAG TIP that are not required to be heard by Regional Council. As the Governor's designee, the Arizona
Department of Transportation (ADOT), Multimodal Planning Division is responsible for approval of TIPs and TIP
amendments in the State of Arizona. MAG requests your approval of the amendment and modification of the
TIP, which is necessary to ensure the continuation of the projects involved. In addition to approval of the MAG
TIP amendment and modification, we also request that Arizona Department of Transportation process the
necessary amendment to the relevant STIP as soon as possible to meet the current federal fiscal year

requirements.

The approved listings and administrative adjustment for the modification to the FY 2014-2018 MAG TIP and the
amendment to the Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) are included in the attached tables.
This will be the fifth request to amend the FY 2014-2018 TIP. All of the above mentioned projects are regarded
as either exempt for air quality purposes or are regarded as minor project revisions that do not require
conformity determinations. The conformity consultation process has concluded and the report will follow.

Your support and the assistance of your staff in ensuring the timely progression of these projects are appreciated.
We look forward to a continuing close refationship with the State in meeting the transportation needs of our
region. Please contact Teri Kennedy or me if you need any clarification regarding these amendments.

Sincerely,

S

Dennis Smith
Executive Director

oo Ed Stillings, FHWA Bret Anderson, ADOT
Dominique Paukowits, FTA Denise Scafide, ADOT
Anson Gock, ADOT Patrick Stone, ADOT

- — A Voluntary Association of Local Governments in the Maricopa Region —

City of Apache Junction 4 Arizona Department of Transportation A Cily of Avondale A Tovin of Buckeye & Town of Carefree 4 Town of Cave Creek 4 City of Chand'er 4 Citizens Transportation Oversight Committee
City of £l Mirage A Town of Florence A Fort. MeDovwell Yavapai Nation .. Town of Fountain Hills 4 Town of Gila Bend ~ Gila River Indian Community & Town of Gilbeit & City of Glendale a City of Goodyear
Town of Guadalupe 2. City of Litchfield Park a City of Maricops 4 Maricopa County 4 City of Mesa a Town of Paradise Val'ey a City of Peoria 4 City of Phaenix & Pinal County A Tovsn of Queen Creek
Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indign Community a City of Scottsdale a City of Surprise . City of Tempe A City of Tolleson A Town of Wickenhurg & Town of Youngtown




TABLE A: Requested amendments and administrative modifications to the
FY 2014-2018 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), and the 2035 Long Range Plan’, TIP AMENDMENT #5

Sort: Section, Agency, Location, Work Year

Regional Council Approved 8-27-2014

TIP Amendment #5 . - " . Ba s B ToB ) Reviewed By’
E , o x - ] N i Tm][T]R
Work F : glag8l<]| =1 Q| & MAG . |Apport. ) : RiC|P|C
Agenc; Section TIPID |wacm Location Work = IES =l | = Fundm, Federal Regional | . Local Total TIP Change Request
= Year' i ERFE|T| 2| 2| vore S Il QRIS =R | e o) P s |C] |©
=3 = : -
ADOT | Highway | 2015 | DOTTS" [ 4ggq [10: 3rd Ave, 3rd Stand - cinc N PO (PP [PA No Freeway | NHPP | 2015 2074500 125400 | 2,200,000 [Amend: Add anew pump station improvement 1. |2 |p [
Y 7 16th St pump g Y o ’ S [projectin FY2015 for $2,200,000,
mpravements
) DOT18- , ) !
ADOT Highway | 2018 460 1888 |10: Cotion Lane - Dysart R |Construct FMS §|lW|M©|—]| No | — ITS CMAQ | 2018 3,922,880 237120 - 4,160,000 [Clarical: Projact work year should be fisted as 2018. [+ [« |7 [+
. . DOT15- 17: Buckeye Rd, Grant St, |Construct Electrical B . Amend: Incraase total project budget by $948,000
ADOT | Highway | 2015 | T | esea | 8 Adems St |Reheblbtaton 01| 6 | 6 | — | No | — | Freeway | NHP! 2015 1,886,000 114,000 2,000,000 | " $1.052,000 o §2,000,000. of |o | |
DOT17- : . Amend: Increase total project budget by $500,000 o
ADOT | Highway | 2017 [ =, " | ste4s [17: Mors Guich Bridgs raplacement 02 4| 4| — | No |~ | Freeway | NHPP | 2017 4,715,000 285,000 SO00000 | 4,500,000 1o $5.000.000, | | [
347: John Wayne Parkway
. DOT15- . . . Amend: Add a new sidewalk enhancement
5966 E E 736,483 4,5 781,000 ?
ADOT | Highway | 2015 | ~( 0 ﬁMewﬂk Ph {Sidewak 11414 No Bike/Ped | STP-TEA | 2015 4517 1 projectin FY2015 for §781,000, |||
noTi2- 60 (Grand Ave): SR303L - Design traffic Clerical Design funding amount of $500,000
ADOT | Highway | 2014 | 35240 |SR101L woridor, Grand at |29 025 6 | 8 | — | No | — | Steet | WHPP | 2014 471,500 28,500 - 500,000 | approved RC §/25/2014. ADOT requested clerical f |of |
836 interchange
Bell Traffic Inferchange correction.
60 (Grand Ave): SR303L - L Clerical: Right of way acquisition funding amount of
ADOT | Highway | 2014 ”g:f' 35240 |SRI0AL corridor, Grand at Z?:L:Lﬁ;f:"f:"“ 25| 6 | B | — | No | — | stest | NHPR | 2014 4,243,500 256,500 4,500,000 ($4,500,000 and 2014 work year approved RG o | |
Bell Traffic Intarchange whang 82512014. ADOT requested clerical correction.
. DOT1s- 60(Grand Ave): New River |Design bridge } Amend: Add a new bridge rehabilitation design
ADOT | Highway | 2015 | D0 | es [P ek henr 0z 5|6 No Sweat | NHPP [ 2015 235,150 14250 250000 [ FY2ING for $260,000, i udhilvd
- - Amend: Change phase from design to construction,
ADOT | Highway | 2015 "(El& 13018 ::J;Z’“"“‘”“’P"”'w cr"e';:':"l‘::i::"e“‘e“‘ 89| 4| 4| — | No|-—| steat | nwep | 2015 4,196,350 253,650 | 4,450,000 [Increase total projact budget by $4.384,000 from | [+ |+ [+
- P $105,000 to $4,450,000.
DOT16- 88: Apache Junction - Spot safely
ADOT | Highway | 2015 | =) " 1 awon |o oo improvetnents and 92| 2|1 N | — | stest | NHPP | 2015 4,500,455 - 277472 4,867,927 [Amend: Advance project from FY2016 1o FY2015, [+ [ | |«
pavement praservation
o118 88 Apache Junction | PO S
ADOT | Highway | 2015 | "poney | 20901 |1 oo Kt improvements and 9|2} 2|~ | N || Stmet |HSIP-AZ| 2015 2,185,000 132,073 2,317,073 [Amend: Advance projact from FY2016 tn FY2015. [« [ |« |«
pavement preservation
ADOT [ Mighway | 2096 | L0 | B | rannelt o8| s Ne | — | STRAZ | %6 | —haszan ———59,880 | ——1,577,000 [Amend: Deleta project from TIP. o |« | |+
Page lote Date Printed 8/25/2014



TABLE A: Requested amendments and administrative modifications to the
FY 2014-2018 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), and the 2035 Long Range Plan’, TIP AMENDMENT #5

Sort: Su-tion, Agency, Location, Work Year

Regional Council Approved 8-27-2014

TIP Amendment 45 Reviewed By*
[ g S| @2 T{M[T[R
Work gleg8<| =S| S| mae . |Appart. . R|C|P|C
Age Serti : MAG ID : 3 = 2 = = n =X
gency | veart TIPID Location Work |5 8 é Z|= é Mode | FUmding Year’ Federal Regional Logal Total TIP Change Requsst ¢ c
5 =
. DOT16- s |F17: Pearia Ava and Union  [Construct Drainage Amend: Increase total project budgst by $242,000
ADOT | Highway | 2016 a0 | % | Grats Improvements 01| 8 | 8 | — | No | — | Freeway | NHPP | 2018 377,200 22,800 don000 | $156,000 10 $400,000, of |of [ |/
DOT15- . Dynamic Message Signs R Amend: Change funding source from RARF-HURF
ADOT | Highway | 2015 | ™0 ™ | 9967 [MAG ragionwide (OMS), Travel Times olo|o No | — | Fresway | State | 2015 170,000 170,000 | e, oL o |7 |
AooT | wighmay | 205 | PO | 1uiss |G ragiomide Drainage-tunnel oo 8| —| ne | — | reoewey | Srnz | 2036 | —tamran — #0999 | 1,572,010 {Amend: Delete projsctfrom TIP. |||
DOT16- s Dynamic Message Signs ; . Amend: Change funding source from RARF-HURF
ADOT | Highway 2016 | =, =% { se67 |MAG ragionwide (DMS), Travel Times 0| 0] 0] —| No|— | Freoway | State | 2016 170,000 170000 || |«
. DoT17- Dynamic Message Signs _ R N Amend: Change funding source from RARF-HURF
ADOT | Highway 2017 | = ,0." | 867 [MAG regionwide (DMS), Travel Times glo]o] —1 N Freeway | State | 2017 170,000 170000 | e e o [+ | [«
DOT18- : |Dynamic Message Signs _ ; Amend: Change funding source from RARF-HURF .
ADOT | Highway | 2018 aa | 67 [MAGregionwide (DMS), Travel Times 0jJo| o] —| No|— | Freeway | State | 2018 170,000 170000 |\t of | | |
Install new bicycle
racks and enclosures
o Sequoia Charter School, :’;:‘:i::s;fc";‘:n‘":lds. Amand TIP; Add new project to TIP; Project was
ADOT | Highway | 2015 29806 |1450 S. Horne St., Mesa, - Pus: - - | No | — | safety | srTs | 202 104,300 104,900 | previously deleted and has been requested to bere{f” [4” |+ |+
116 AZ 85204 Demolish masonry wall added by ADOT
on west side of the o
campus, install
wrotight iron.
. Amend: Decrease repayment of advanced
ADOT | Highway | 2015 | OTTIS | z1p |SR24 (Gotowy Frsewey): [Repaymentofaduanced | o | o | o [ _ | wg | | Froeway |sTPvnc| 2018 500,000 | 77,335,000 . 77,835,000 |construction by $70,385,000 from $148,200,000 0 |7 ¢ |« |
198 SR202L 1o Ellsworth construction $77 835,000
DOT15- SR347: Union Pacific . Amend: Add a new rafiroad crossing design project 7
ADOT | Highway | 2015 T ™ [ essa DOt Crossing Design 1] 3|3 —|no Street | NHPP | 2015 5,186,500 313,500 5500000 {4 15 fo $5,500,000, LA diat
. DOT15- SR347: Unlon Pacific Right of Way Amend: Add a new railroad crossing right of way
ADOT | Highway | 2015 | ©, ™ | 6w Raiitoad Crossing Acquisition 133 — | N Street | NHPP | 2015 471,500 28,500 500,000 orcjoctin FY2015 for $500,000, f | | |
Page20f6 Date Printed 8/25/2014




Regional Council Approved 8-27-2014
TABLE A: Requested amendments and administrative modifications to the

FY 2014-2018 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), and the 2035 Long Range Plani, TIP AMENDMENT #5
Sort, Section, Encv, Location, Waork Year

TIP Amendment #5 G = . BoTh% o o oy Laks S Y = | neviewed 8y*
Ok ool & i s ] el [ AT ) TM]T[R
Work ey % | 1S S| M6 pport. . - . § E riciprlc
WAGT 218 = = ! I N . :
Agency | Secton Year® '[IP LY Lucat|o|"| Wtirk . =t § 2| é Mode Fl‘n?ﬂng Year' Feflera‘lv Feglnnal Local 2 Total g TIP Change Request ¢ ¢
; 5 € _ . . - il i g
. DOT16- SR347: Union Pacific Right of Way Amend:; Add a new railroad crassing right of way
ADOT | Highway | 2016 | “ 55 | &5 Josiinoad Crossing Acquisition T o Street | NHPP | 2016 5,186,500 SIS0 L SS00.000 | actin FY2016 for $5,500,000, MMM
. DOT17- SR347: Union Pacific Right of Way . Amend: Add a new raikroad crossing right ofway  {_»
ADOT | Highway | 2077 | “ 43¢ | % |Rsilraad Crossing Acquisition rlags No E L UL HIGA00 | 7300000 | ectin FY2017 for $7,300,000. I
: . | DOT15- a _ _ . . Amend: Increasa total project budget by $100,000
ADOT | Highway | 2015 | “, 0" | 42481 |SR79 at SR79B Construct Roundabout |03 | 2 | 2 No safoty | HSP-AZ | 2015 2,100,000 200000 | 000,000 o $2,100,000. of || |
ila Ri Amend: Increase totat projact budget by $300,000
ADOT | Highway | 2017 | DOTS [ pserp [SRE7 atGilaRiver Bridge, o - potrafit 03| 2| 2| — | Mo | — | other |sPBR| 2017 600,000 - . 500,000 [from $300,000 to $800,000. Defer projactiom [+ [« |+ |+
40 St 635
FY2015 fo FY2017.
" DOT16- . Right of Way and Amend: Add a new roundabout Right of Way and
ADOT | Highway | 2016 | ~,,," | 3176 |SR8B at Superstition Bivd [ e o b | 93] 2 No Street | HSIP-AZ | 2016 2,500,000 2,500,000 Uty projoctin FY2048 for $2,500,000 | | |
DOTIS Amend: Decrease total project budget by $452,000
ADOT | Highway | 207 | "% | o776 (SR8 at Buperstion Bhed  |Gonstruet Roundabout | 03| 2 | 2 | —— | No | — | Saboty | HSIP-AZ | 2017 3,500,000 3,500,000 |from $3,052,000 o $3,500,000. Defer projectirom [« [« [« [«
FY2015 to FY207.
Construct 12-fmuli-
use-path-(Seottsdale- Amond: Delete pojact. Project was previously
wae | Mgy | 2018 | To T | awme : )-and 8-t 18|68 Ne BikelPed | CMAQ | 2015 273,000 147,000 | —— 380,000 |combined with SCT15-401 ar purt of a separato f | |«
Eagl ¥ sidewall-{Feuntain- aution,
il section)
GLB12- | Various Gilkert School Deslgn padestrian SFO3g| Amond: Change work year to 2015, Changs o
; == . 3 : S 3
Glbert | Highway | 2015 | Sy gt osaing Inpetvement ool No [Soqy | Sty [ TAPAZ | 2015 130,000 10,000 (o g source b TARAZ, o |of [ [+
X , aLB12- Varkous Gbert School Construct padestrian SFO38 ) . g
Glbert | Highway | 2018 | = & [ zstee |l crassing improvements 00| 0| — [N St sy | TAPAZ | 2016 270,000 270,000 | Amend: Change Federal funding source to TAP-AZ. [« [ |«* |+
Hartman Road from 3zi52
Maricopa . MAR14- Marizopa Casa Grande Design Roadway X . 1 : Amend: Changs work year o 2015. Update local o [
(Cit) Highway | 2015 | 0" | ssrss Highway fo approximately _|Paving. G5l 2|2 —1wN o1<|:)m A Quality | Local | 2015 88,802 88,802 design cost of |«
1.5 miles north,
Hartman Road from :
. . i . SZ152 Amend: Add new phase for ADOT Design Review
M?":'i‘t;)'” Highway [ 2016 | M1 | aarss L"i”;"v:"’“t‘;:“ ‘i’;:"’:mu ;‘;‘:T DesignReview |41 5 | 2 | we | o Jo1cm1|air Quatity|cvazs| 2015 28,290 1710 30,000 [foss, Transfor $28,290 of CMAG-25 funding with [+ [+ |* |«
2 59"'":3; m':"” D $1.710 local match from MAR15.407,

Page 3of B Date Printed 8/25/2014



Regional Council Approved 8-27-2014

TABLE A: Requested amendments and administrative modifications to the

FY 2014-2018 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), and the 2035 Long Range Plan’, TIP AMENDMENT #5
Sort: Section, &ng, Location, Work Year

TIP Amendment #5 Reviewed By*
Work {|a g E 3 (73 MAG Apport TIM|T|R
Wol . & |a < —_ L < - port. RICIP|C
Section TIPID |maci ¢ = |c & = = :
Agency Veart D Location Work |53 Q 2= é Mode Funding Vear Federal Regional Local Total TIF Change Request ¢ ¢
5 £
=1
Hartman Road from Amend: Change work year to 2016. Reduce
Maricopa " MAR15- - |Maricopa Casa Grande Pave Unpavad 5 [federalacal funding from $529,522/332,007 to
(city) Highway | 2016 407 38155 Highway to approximatsly ~|Roadway. 2 | — | No | — {AirQualty |CMAQ-2.5| 2016 §01,232 30,297 531,529 $501,22/$30,257, Funding moved fo MAR14-
1.5 miles north. 407D2,
Avondale Bivd 2t MC 85: Design, right-of-way, Admin: Combine MMA13-190 and MMA14-180 Into
Mericopa MMA13- " |and utility relocation 9 1 ona lising and add $62,000/$38,000 from MMA14-
County Highway | 2014 190 20230 :}:d?:a:'nof:;secﬁnn for Rall Safety 4 No Safely |HSIP-RGC| 2014 05,616 31,305 340,456 190 for ROW and $47,150/52,850 from MMA15-180
Improvements for utifty relocation. Work belng done in 2014,
ocop® | mighwey | 2018 | MMAM- | sy g angrtersection.  |way for Rt Slety + Mo | — | sofoty [wswrec| 2004 |— 52000 ———38,000 [ 100,000 | Admin: Delets project. Combined with MMAT3-190,
Counly Shcati |
. Avondale Blvd at MC 85; " . .
Maricopa Highway | 2015 MMA15- 223 |RR and Intersaction Gonstruction for Rail 4| — | mo | — | satety |Hsiprec| 2015 898,925 998,075 1,897,000 At'i!nln. Move. $47,150/$2,850 to MMA13-190 for
County 160 modifications Safaty Improvements ufility relocation.
. PEO12- Intersection of Cactus Rd | Design interc-action SH535 Amend; Adjust bocal and federal funding to match
Peoria Highway | 2013 10 26578 and 75t Avenue improvemant, 4 | — | No 91D Safely | HSIP-AZ | 2013 647,765 212,235 860,000 cument IGA.
" Acq of right-ofe Amend: Change work year from 2014 to 2015 per
Peoria | Highway | 2015 P"ig;* 26578 :m;;:‘:’;::&”"” Rd ey for intersaction — | No s:::s Salety | HSP-AZ | 2015 907,920 260,000 | 1,167,920 {ADOT raquest Adjust local and federalfunding to
improvement. match current IGA.
. : PEO15- Intersection of Cactus Rd - SH535 Amend: Add separate workphase for utilty
Peoria | Highway | 2016 1041 | 2™ [and 75th Avenue Relocate utilities — | No [Tpc'| Safety | HsiP-Az | 2016 845,305 234,695 1,080,000 relocstion per ADOT request,
Construct/add dual left
i ::n": S Amand: Changs work year from 2016 to 2017 per
. PEO15- Intersection of Cactus Rd . §H535 ADOT request, Adjust local and federal funding to
—_— 5 ,548,633 561, L
fiearia Highway (2017 104 om0 and 75th Avenue amz;:jri::c:::, rmse:de 4 No 01c Sefety | HSP-AZ | 2017 Bidizsae 15438 Ry match eurrent IGA. Change description fo reflact
bikelpe:iestri:g separate utitty relocation workphase.
facilties
PEO1L |Acquisition of right-of- sHsas|  Srest Amend: Change wark year from 2014 to 2015 per
Peoria Highway | 2015 103 44015 |Peoria Ave and 75th Ave  |way for intersaction ~= | No 01R |Intersecti HSIP-AZ | 2015 622,400 37,600 660,000 |ADOT request. Adjust local and federalfunding to
improvemant, match current [GA,
Peorla | Highway | 2016 | PE9"5" | 4i0us |peoria Ave and T5thave |utity relocation | o [sHse{ HsiP-AZ | 2016 1,056,200 763800 | 1,820,000 |AMond: Add soparato warkphase for ity
igtnway 105¢1 Yy - orc | - e ' ! relocaion per ADOT request.

Paged of6

Date Printed 8/25/2014




TABLE A: Requested amendments and administrative modifications to the

Regional Council Approved 8-27-2014

FY 2014-2018 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), and the 2035 Long Range Plan’, TIP AMENDMENT #5

Sort: Sectlon, Agency, Location, Work Year

TIP Amendment #5 Reviewed By’
- 1 - o 5 A | ! TR TIm[T[R
j Work : g8 & =< L MAG . |Apport. (. rRiciP|C
Agel Section MAG 10 Location Work - =z s S = Fundini e . Local - 65!
gency Year' TIPID ' El5s § |z E Morde ] Year' Fgel_ralh : T?tal ;rllicvr‘nangs Request - ¢ c
. = =
Construct/add dual left
::m :::: ::‘::;ght Amend: Change work yoat from 2016 te 2017 per
peoria | Highway | 2017 | PEO™% | 4avts [Peoria Ava and 7t Ave  |approaches, raised o [PHSB[ Shest | a7 | 27 | 310200 667,600 | 4,177,800 |ADOT request Adustlocal and fodoral funding o | |p (¢ (g2
105 median, and upgrade 01C |Intersection match ciarent IGA, Change: dastripion to reflect
bike/pedestrian separato utllity rolocation workphase,
facilities
—_— Amend TIP: Combine PHX16-415 and PHX16-418.
PHX16- Rio Salado Pathway: 32nd |Construet muliuse path N . The amendment does not change the sum of the:
Phoontx | Highway | 2016 [~ | eeso o B Cep i i No o1c[.’/o1 Bikeled | CMAQ | 2016 3,180,952 192,213 SIS | e o costs for the two practs and doss not | |
changu the years programmed,
PHEEEE FHlo-Salade-Pathveay40th- melivse Amend TIP; [ialate project. Combined with PHX16-
. - oein H CMAD 216 2088 310 124 416 — 2182 728 .
Phaenie | Highway [ 2038 | “ g | ™ [ovectiosnuta path and-undompasses o [ Bleed ats, oMM
PHXI4- AASHTOWars Bridge
Phosnix | Highway [ 2015 | 70" | sstar |Verious Lucations Rating Software for No | — | Bridge | STP-BR | 2015 88,072 6,324 93,398 |Amend TIP; Change work year from 2014 to 2015, [+ [« [+ |«
bridge inspections
phoonix | Highway | 2015 | PHXY% [ 21174 |varlous Locations Equipmant Rantalfor No | — | Bridge | STPBR | 2015 182,471 14,030 183,501 |Amend TIP: Change work year from 2014 to 2015, |« | [« |
110 bridge inspections
Phoenix | Highway | 2015 P':ﬂ" 4655 |Various locations ;’ﬁ::”em" No | — | Bridge | STP-BR | 2015 377,200 22,800 400,000 (Amend TIP: Change work year from 2014 to 2015, |+ |7 |+ |«
Procure bicycles,
PHX15- Various Locationsin | 0oKS, facks, and [Armend TIP: Add new workphase fo replace PHX15-
Phoenix | Highway | 2015 23908 - smart bike technology No BikefPed | CMAQ | 2015 171975 47025 825,000 [AMeRd IE: AGT N P P o | 1o |¢
446CR1 Phoenix N . 446C with Phoenix
for Regional Bike it N N
Share Program
RHXIE N L . Amend TIP: Delste project. This project is replaced
Rhoonin | Highway 2016 | " 0" | ssm V‘""“‘J“"’“"“‘“’; P ‘:"P'e. "“'I';"‘."I °'s"“ Ne BikefPed | CMAQ | 2095 | — 414500 — 85600 | —1,500,000 |by PHX15-446CR1 and TMP15-403 as separate | |
Phoenix and Temps sponsared workphases.
PHX12- Yurma Street: 33rd Avenue |De210" sidewalk, curb SF018 Amend: Change project location to reflect actush
Phoonix | Highway | 2013 8257 . gqutter and ADA ramps, No Safety | SRTS | 2013 88,000 - 88,000 s o | | |
107 to 28th Avenue 01D length of projrct,
and struetiighting
. Construct sidewalk, curb : e
Phoonix | Highway | 2015 | PYXIZ- | gpy Yuma Street: 33rd Avense | b o ADA ramps, | 0. No |PT| saety | srTs | 2018 30400 310,80 |Amend: Ghange piojoctlacation toreflactachial |0 g |+ (o
107C ta 26th Avenue . o1c length of project.
and streeffighting
Page5of 6 Date Printed 8/25/2014



TABLE A: Requested amendments and administrative modifications to the
FY 2014-2018 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), and the 2035 Long Range Plan®, TIP AMENDMENT #5

56it: Zection, Agency, Location, Work Yesr

Regional Council Approved 8-27-2014

TIP Amendment #5 Reviewed 3y"
o g & = T(M|T|R
Work : ElI€E5 <] 5| = & | MaG | Apport. . R|C[P|C
Sects MAGID Lot = £ = = 3 3 ] 2
Agency | eart TIPID Location Work = § g vg: = : g Mode Funding Yoar® Federal Regional Local Total TIP Change Request ¢ e
5 £
Midway Rd from Gila Bend 52147 .
" PNL14- . Design Roadway Amend: Incroase localtotal funding from $115,000
4417 —_ - .
Pinal County | Highway | 2015 o 8 g:gh;m to Casa Grande Paving. 15| 2| 2 No 01ch01 AvQualty | Local | 2015 145,000 500 | 45,000, Change wark year from 2014 o 2015. drdidrs
PNL15- Midway Rd from Gila Bend Pave Unpaved 52147
Pinal County ( Highway | 2017 | "0 ™" | 44178 lHighway to Casa Grande iy P 15| 2 [ 2 | — [ No [o1c/1| Arr Quality |CMAQ-25( 2017 1,178,750 - 112,200 1,200,950 [Amend: Change wark year from 20150 2017, |+ [« |« |+
City Fmits. Y- D
Implementation of
. L Regional Bike Share, .
Tempe | Highway | 2015 "‘“";;5' 21216 ¥""°“s Locationsin i udingprocuring | 6 | 0 | 0 | — | no BikelPed | cMAq | 2015 636,525 475 675,000 m’gu‘"" Add g workphase to replace PHX15-..» [z |z [
empe bikes, kiosks, racks, v @mps sp v
etc.
Amend: Defer projact work year from 2014 to 2015.
Construct Wickenburg
. WKN10- US03 Bypass at SLego Reduce faderalfocal from $483,279/$50,367 to
P I R 3 436,129 26,362 462,49 o | | |+
Wickenburg | Highway | 2015 801 40083 Hassayampa River :;:a:trlan ard Bicycle No o1c BikePed | STP-TEA | 2010 2,491 $436,1201526,362. Sponsoring agency is B
9 Wickenburg.
Purchase bus: . Amend TIP; Relnstate project which was deleted in
Scottsdale | Transit | 2015 | SCT'® | 45339 |Regionwide standard 40foot-7 | 0 | o | o |"M12]| yo | . | Tramst | CMAQ- | o 4,065,254 245,726 4,310.980 |orror. Add $400,000 fom repragramming of VMR12] [« |+ |
91T 0 Bus Flex e
replace 828T to VMR12-840TR1.
Notes
1. Rows in the report are sorted In order by the following columns: Section, Agency, Year and TIP ID. Changes are fn red font. Deletions are show in
strike through font.
2.The following are used to indicate MAG Committes- reviewing these TIP listings for TRC= C i MC=
Management Committee, TPC = Transportation Review Committes, RC = Regionat Councll
3. The year the funds were apportioned by Congress. This item L included anly for informational purposes.
4. For federal projects this is the year the project will authorize. For transit this is the year the project will appeartn a grant.
Page60f6 Date Printed 8/25/2014



Maricopa Assoclation of Governments

Table B. ALCP Project Changes to the Fiscal Year 2014-2018 MAG Transportation Improvement Program and the FY 2015 Arterial Life Cycle Program

Regional Council Approved 8-27-2014

ALCP-INTIP 8/1/2014
TP # Agency Project Location Project Description | Fiscal | Est. Date| Length | Lanes | Lanes Fund Local Cost | Federal Cost] Regional Total Cost § Reimb. | Fund Regional Notes: RTP ID
Year | Open | (miles) | Before | After Type Cost Fiscal Type Reimb.
Year
McQueen Road: . Amend: Duplicate listings for
- Construct
E:Fclzs Chandler |Chandler Heights to w‘i’;‘e“'i:c roadway | aoes | wkis | 1 2 4 Local | 5,478,000 : - | 10956000 ~ - ~  |CHN10-101CZ2. Change TIP ID to | ActpRe:1003-1
Riges Road & CHN15-101CZ,
dmin: C|
Old Price Rd at Queen o . Admin; lllange p.hase from
CHN17- Creek RY: Acquisition of right-of-| construction to right-of-way to
Chandler ) ) way for roadway 2018 | Jut-15 08 6 6 RARF (1,141,000) 1,141,000 - 2018 RARF 1,141,000 [match FY 2015 ALCP. Change TIP | AC-PRC-10-03-G
118RRB Intersection S .
" Improvements widening ID from CHN17-112CR to
P CHN17-112RRB.
GLB15- Guadalupe Rd at Design intersectlon o Amend: Correct amount to N
Gilb 015 | Dec-15 0.5 4 6 RARF 135,995 - 35,995 - 5 35,995 All-GUD-30-03
107DRB ilbert | cooper Rd impr t 2 = { ) : 2015 | RARF 135,995 | 1 atch FY 2015 ALCP.
GLB18- " . . Design intersection . STP- Amend: Correct year to match FY
Ibert lliot Rd at Gilbert Rd 2018 - 0.5 4 RF 739,272, - ,27. -| 2018 739, ) All-ELT-40-03
110DRB Gilbert | Elliot Rd at Gi improvement Pec-19 6 | RaRF |3 (a92m) S § 79272 § mag | 739272 s arce y
Amend: Correct amount to
. . match FY 2015 ALCP. Update the
'1‘"1"3";215' “grn‘:""’ :‘:::':g:’:: ':::"V' ::::_‘f:l:“dw“ 2016 | Feb19 | 0.1 o 4 |STP-MAG 85,714| 200,000 285,714 | 2016 |STP-MAG| 200,000 |TIP IDfrom MMA16-113DZto | ACINOR10-03.
¥ o ning MMAL5-113DZ; project had
~ . duplicate TIP 1Ds.
Admin: Update the TIP ID from
MMA13- Mari N : C
. al ;rl'fn:pa D;::::Z :;;'::av ;?::’i:“ roadway | y016 | ukis | 25 2 4 | local | 8,062,611 - 8o6%611 | - - |MMA16-113CZ to MMA13- ACHNOR-10-03-8
4 : 118C7; duplicate TIP IDs existed.
Admin: Change TIP ID from R
MMA16-113DZ to MMA18~
MMA18- Maric North: Park H S C
alicops [Noithein Rarkway; |Detien fRacwsy 2017 | Feb-19 | a1 0 4 |stmas| 1,049,742 | 2,449,309 - | 3499141 | 2017 |{STP-MAG| 2,443,399 |113DZ; project had duplicate TIP | AC-NOR-10-03.E
113DZ County |Dysart Overpass widening
|0s. Correct amount to match FY
2015 ALCP.
Peirabursementier
B . SREiardteepifd Amend: Delete TIP listing to
Rhoenix Advanced-Construct- | 2045 | Oet-15 Lessl | —LG72G,055- 0720055 - - —_ AC-BMT-10 03
El:uTar) {Rima-Fwy)-to Dear L 2 e & e e match FY 2015 ALCP.
ReadwayWidening
ValleyRd
[ 5 Projeci-Savingsien H
lo |Hayden-ta-Frank-Loyd nEe 2045 | Jumi4 | 04 2 4 RARE 1104568 | 1104668 | 2016 | RARF | 1,104,569 |Amend: Delete TIP listing to ACLSAT-10-03-C
AOEEANE 3 PezdweyWidening match FY 2015 ALCP.
Wright
cri T | a ' et | v
Scottsdale |Scottsdale Rd to . - . Y 2016 | Jun-18 i 1.2 2 4 RARF {352,073) - 352,073 - 2016 RARF 352,073 ) ACI-SAT-10-03-E
107DRB widening Match the FY 2015 approved
Hayden ALCP
SCT14- Raintree Drive - Kédﬁsﬁibﬁ of right-of- ~IAmend: Duplicate listings for
23RRB Scottsdale |Extension: 76th Place |way for roadway 2016 | Dec-17 1 0 2 RARF {5,016,725) - 5,416,724 = 2016 RARF 5,016,725 |SCT14-122RWZ. Change TIP ID to | ACHSAT-10-03-F
e |te Hayden Rd widening . R = o 5CT14-122RRB. -
SSCTEE. Sl ieTvinay Copctruct-road Amend: Delete TIP listing to
Cons 3 Sy i end: Delete i
. T L i i i3 fesal | —4574420- — B38| 2010 PARE | —2:200,000- ACHPMA-10-03-C
1280 widssiing I ) 3 4 6 match FY 2015 ALCP.

Red indicates a change to the TIP
Yellow highlight indicates an update since Management Committee

1/5



Matricopa Association of Governments

Table B. ALCP Project Changes to the Fiscal Year 2014-2018 MAG Transportation Improvement Program and the FY 2015 Arterial Life Cycle Program

Regional Council Approved 8-27-2014

ALCP - INTIP 8/7/2014
TiP # Agency Project Location Project Description ] Fiscal | Est. Date| Length | Lanes | Lanes Fund Local Cost | Federal Cost| Regional | Total Cost | Reimb. | Fund Regional Notes: RTP ID
Year | Open | (miles) | Before | After | Type Cost Fiscal Type Reimb.
Year
Raintree Drive:
SCT14- Design roadway Amend: Defer project design
Scottsdale |Hayden Road to Lo U 2016 | Jun-17 1 4 6 Lo ,005,922 - - ,005,922 - - - ACI-SAT-10-03-G
118DZ 10‘1, op widening n cal 10058 1,005 phase from 2015 to 2016.
0 i Amend: Update split between |
MMA1S. Maricapa El Mirage Rd: Acquisition of right-of- ) ) . project phases to reflect actual .
114RRB Count Northern Avenue to  |way for roadway 2014 | Dec-15 2 2 6 RARF (85,887) - 86,887 - 2014 RARF expenditures. Total ACLEURY 30031
Y Peoria Avenue widening reimbursement remains
unchanged.
| : Amend: New TI® histing, Update
1 Mirage Rd sphit batwea oct phases to
MMA14- Nt E Mirage . ) g "2 ] . . plit batween project phases to
5 Morthern Avenue T 2014 | Dec-15 z 2 =] RARY 4,040 9 476 13466 | 014 RARF (reflect actual expenditures. Total | AC-EIM-20- 0D
114DZ2 County widening | .
2alE Avenue 'lehllr?elﬂf‘,l\( rematns
| unchanged.
| Amend: Updats split betwesn
Mes=a Dr: US-60 project phases ta reflect actoal
514- C truct roads b
Bl ‘ Mesa {Superstition Fwy) te ‘_mg ISR AR 2014 | lun-14 1 4 [ RARF 13,147,284} - 3,147.284 - 2014 KARF 3,147,284 Iegpendmnes, Tostal ACLRAES- 10022
125CRB widening .
Southern reimbursement remains
1 unchanged.
Amend: New 118 listing. Ugpdate
MES14 Mesa Bri US-60 tion of right-of- split between project phases to
125RWZ Mes | Bupersttion Tyt | way for roadway <UL | e 4 & RARF 18,685 13,599 62,2 2014 RARF 43 598 |reflect actual expenditures. Total | ACLMES-10.03.A
St widening reimbursement remains
unchanged.
Amend: Project obligated in
August which falls in state fiscal
4 i Parkway:
Maz Marlopa  [Northern Packwayt [0 oo et Utitties | 2014 | Junis | 25 2 4 [ste-maG 28634 | 469,252 - 497,886 | 2014 [STP-MAG| 269,252 |year 2015 but federal fiscal year | AcNok.10088
113Cx2 County Dysart to 111th | N
2014, Update project work phase
vear to reflect federal obligation.
Amend: Proj ligated i
sk Mo e T ket
g U o 5C
PHX15- SR-51 and L T D Road 5 ) .
X1 Phaenix 200 101 ||Design Roadway 2012 | oct1s | 2 o & |STP-MAG 15111 250000 - 265,111 | 2014 [STP-MAG| 250,000 |vear 2015 but faderal fiscal year | Actomriom
10202 (Pima Fwy} ta Deer  (Widening
Valley Rd 2014, Update preject work phase
BY{T | year to reflect federal obligation.
Amend: In addition to the 2014
programmed amount of
: $10,418,197, there was
|Avenida Rio Salade: . $2,678,608 of 2015 funds that
PHX14- = | Construct roadway y " o s , ? 1| s . . :
i Phoenix  |&1st Avenue to 7th . . 2014 | Qot-15 [ 0 & STP-MAG 791,643 13,088,805 - 13,888,448 2014 |STP-MAG| 13 086 805 |obligated August. August falls ie ACIRIO. ) {285
16107 widening J
Street state fiscal vear 2015 but federal
fiscal year 2014. Uprdate funding
split between the 2014/2015 TIP
'Ds to reflect federal obligation.

Red indicates a change to the TIP
Yellow highlight indicates an update since Management Committee

2/5



Regional Council Approved 8-27-2014
Maricopa Association of Governments

Table B. ALCP Project Changes to the Fiscal Year 2014-2018 MAG Transportation Improvement Program and the FY 2015 Arterial Life Cycle Program

ALCP-INTIP 8/7/2014
TIP # Agency Project Location Project Description | Fiscal | Est. Date| Length | Lanes | Lanes Fund Local Cost | Federal Cost] Regional ] Total Cost | Reimb. | Fund Regional Notes: RTPID
Year | Open | (miles) | Before | After Type Cost Fiscal Type Reimb.
Year
Amend: In addition to the 2014
programmed amount of
$10,418,197, there was
PHKLS- Avenida Rio Salado: B GEECTETy $2,678,608 of 2015 funds that
Cotes Phoenix |S51st Avenue to 7th widening 2015 | Oct-15 6 0 6 STP-MAG 74,927 1,239,589 - 1,314,516 | 2014 |[STP-MAG| 1,239,589  obligated August. August falls in : ACLRIN-10.03
Street state fiscal year 2015 but federal
fiscal year 2014. Update funding
split between the 2014/2015 TIP
IDs to reflect federal obligation.

Red indicates o change to the TIP
Yellow highlight indicates an update since Management Committee 3/5





